

20, CS 604/24
Geeta Vs. Raj Kumar

04.04.2026

Present: Ms. Shikha Jain, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through VC.

Plaintiff in person.

Sh. Rajesh kumar, Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submitted that inspite of his best efforts defendant has not contacted him to lead evidence. He prayed adjournment. Adjournment is strongly opposed.

Heard. Case is listed for DE since 19.01.2026. On previous date also, cost was imposed on the defendant however, neither the defendant appeared nor supplied the advance copy of the evidence affidavit to the plaintiff.

Considering the fact and in the interest of justice, last opportunity is granted to the defendant to lead DE but subject to cost of Rs.5,000/- in addition to the previous cost.

At request of Ld. Counsel for defendant, put up for D.E. on 12.05.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 04.04.2026